Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON FEBRUARY 17, 2015, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

ζ٣,

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	- do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 014-2015

A RESOLUTION GRANTING ACCREDITATION TO METRO TUGUEGARAO, MULTI-PURPOSE COOPERATIVE AS A NON-GOVERNMENT ORGANIZATION PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE OF 1991 AND DILG MEMORANDUM CIRCULAR NO. 2007-81 DATED JULY 17, 2001

WHEREAS, the Sixth City Council through the Committee on Laws, Ordinances, Revisions and Legal Matters reviewed and deliberated on the merits of the application for accreditation of Metro Tuguegarao Multi-Purpose Cooperative, a non-government organization based in Tuguegarao, pursuant to the Local Government Code of 1991 and DILG Circular No. 2007-81 dated July 17, 2007;

WHEREAS, the Committee found the application for accreditation of Metro Tuguegarao Multi-Purpose Cooperative with the necessary supporting documents to have complied with the requirements laid down by the Memorandum Circular and other standards set by the City Council.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing premises,

RESOLVED, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to grant accreditation to Metro Tuguegarao Multi-Purpose Cooperative as an NGO entitled to the prerogatives and privileges as provided by the Local Government Code of 1991 and DILG Memorandum Circular No. 2007-81.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to direct the above-mentioned organization to submit its audited financial statements to the Sangguniang Panlungsod to form part of its individual records.

RESOLVED FINALLY, that this Resolution be forwarded to the Office of the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr., City Planning and Development Coordinating Office and to the above accredited NGO for their information and guidance.

Page 1 of 2

On motion of Hon. Jude T. Bayona, duly seconded by Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan and without any objection from the Body, **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 014-2015** was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L. EGIPTO, Ph.D.
Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

al